
Audit and Risk Management Committee
Date: Monday, 19 November 2018
Time: 6.00 p.m.
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Contact Officer: Patrick Sebastian 
Tel: 0151 691 8424
e-mail: patricksebastian@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 24 
September 2018.

3. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE (Pages 11 - 18)

4. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE (Pages 19 - 32)

5. DEVELOPMENT OF THE REVISED CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
(Pages 33 - 36)

6. IMPROVEMENTS TO THE CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 
FRAMEWORK (Pages 37 - 40)

7. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND CORPORATE RISK (Pages 
41 - 44)

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 45 - 58)

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 1) 

10. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC 

The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION – That in accordance with section 100A (4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business, on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined by the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) to that Act. The public interest test has been applied and 
favours exclusion.

11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2) 

Audio/Visual Recording of Meetings

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees 
using non-disruptive methods. For particular meetings we may identify a 
‘designated area’ for you to record from. If you have any questions about this 
please contact Committee and Civic Services (members of the press please 
contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chair of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.

Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the 
material produced so that it can be reused and edited by all local people and 
organisations on a non-commercial basis.



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Monday, 24 September 2018

Present: Councillor AER Jones (Chair)

Councillors RL Abbey
A Davies
P Doughty
D Elderton

P Gilchrist
JE Green
EA Grey

20 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were.

Councillor Angela Davies declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 5, ‘Procurement – Use of Procedure Rules Approval Document 
permitted under the Council Contract Procedure Rules’ reference to ‘all-age 
disability services’ by virtue of her employment at Cheshire and Wirral NHS 
Partnership Trust, referred to in the report. Councillor Davies left the meeting 
whilst the item was considered.

Councillor Phil Gilchrist declared a personal interest by virtue of his role as a 
Council appointed Governor to the Cheshire and Wirral NHS Partnership 
Trust.

Councillor Jeff Green also declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 5, ‘Procurement – Use of Procedure Rules Approval Document 
permitted under the Council Contract Procedure Rules’ reference to ‘Wirral 
Ark Redevelopment grant’ by virtue of his position as a Non-Exec Director 
Magenta Living, referred to in the report. Councillor Green left the meeting 
whilst the item was considered.

21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tom Anderson.

22 MINUTES 

Subject to a correction to Councillor Elizabeth Grey’s record of attendance 
listing, it was: 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July, 2018 be 
approved.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



23 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Mark Niblock, Chief Internal Auditor, introduced his report that identified and 
evaluated the performance of the Internal Audit Service and included three 
items of note arising from the actual work undertaken during the period 1 July 
to 31 August 2018. The items of note were:

 Wirral Growth Company - continuous ongoing involvement of the audit 
team in the development of the Wirral Growth Company i.e. finance 
work stream, risks and implementation of mitigating controls, 
governance and operational controls over planned operational 
systems, access to all related documentation including minutes of 
meetings and associated reports including those of a confidential 
nature, and the provision of opinion and insight into ongoing related 
governance arrangements.

 Data Centre Security – audit work had been completed to evaluate and 
test the effectiveness of the physical security arrangements in 
operation at the Council’s new Data Centre located at Merseytravel’s 
Georges Dock site to provide assurance that robust controls were in 
place to prevent unauthorised access and protection from 
environmental risks.

 Referrals - a number of referrals of a fairly complex nature had required 
resources to be utilised from elsewhere within the service. Work to date 
had been accommodated from within the contingency element of the 
Audit Plan. Continued monitoring and reporting would inform Members 
of any issues as they materialise, to ensure appropriate actions wil
[...]
 on the report recommendation, and it was:

Resolved (4:3) - That the Code of Practice, and principles within it, in 
relation to the Council’s own Code of Corporate Governance be noted.

26 IMPROVEMENTS TO THE CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 
FRAMEWORK 

Mike Lane, Senior Risk and Insurance Officer introduced a report of the Chief 
Executive that informed on how the Council was working to improve its 
arrangements for managing risk as part of a broader programme of 
enhancements to corporate governance. The report provided a progress 
update in relation to those actions and indicated others to be taken in the 
coming months. An earlier report to the Audit and Risk Management (ARM) 

Page 6



Committee on 23 July 2018 (minute 8 refers) set out a number of early actions 
aimed at supporting improvements.

The Senior Risk and Insurance Officer updated Members on a series of 
internal discussions that had been held with the Strategic Leadership Team 
facilitated by Zurich (Insurers) and the establishment of a Task and Finish 
Group to oversee and drive improvements to the Risk Management 
Framework. Planned actions included:

 A training session for members of Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
on risk management principles and practices was scheduled to take 
place on 2 October 2018.

 Arrangements in progress for a workshop for a sub-group of the ARM 
Committee to provide Members with an opportunity to contribute 
directly to improvements to the Council’s standards and procedures for 
managing risk.

 The risk management component of the Leadership Training 
Programme for senior officers was being developed with the support of 
the Organisational Development team.

 An initial discussion had taken place in connection with a risk 
management element of a wider training programme for managers in 
2019.

Resolved – That

(1) the report be noted; and

(2) regular progress reports on improvement actions be presented to 
future meetings of the committee.

27 DEVELOPMENT OF THE REVISED CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

Mike Lane, Senior Risk and Insurance Officer introduced a report of the 
Director of Finance and Investment that informed of the focus on 
enhancements to arrangements for managing risk which the Council is 
working to introduce. The report informed that ensuring that the leadership 
had a clear shared and current understanding of those risks was fundamental 
to that aim. 

The Senior Risk and Insurance Officer informed that a facilitated discussion 
with SLT had taken place on 14 August 2018. The session had sought to 
draw out the Team’s views on the current most critical risks facing the 
Council, and a perspective on key risk areas had been prepared by the 
Director of Finance and Investment in order to initiate discussion. Members 
were apprised that a follow up meeting of SLT had taken place the week prior 

Page 7



to this Audit and Risk Management Committee meeting and outputs were 
being refined and would be brought back to this committee.

A Member questioned why the summary table within the report appeared as a 
‘list of’ as opposed to a ‘summary of risk’ and would be more effective had it 
included the cause, effect and mitigation for each risk as identified. 
 
The Senior Risk and Insurance Officer confirmed that best practice was to 
summarise cause, event and effect, and that these key controls for each risk, 
and the responsibilities for these, will be determined and documented with 
support from Internal Audit. 

Members were apprised that a workshop was to be arranged for Members so 
that their views on the most significant risks facing the Council were taken 
into account in developing the revised baseline Corporate Risk Register. 
Arrangements for the workshop were currently being finalised.

Resolved – That 

(1) the proposed actions be approved; and

(2) details of future corporate risk register workshops be circulated to 
Members in due course.

28 MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND CORPORATE RISK 

Mike Lane, Senior Risk and Insurance Officer introduced a report of the 
Director of Finance and Investment that informed of progress made in relation 
to key actions planned for 2018/19 as reported to the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee at its 23 July 2018 meeting (minute 9 refers).

The report provided a regular update on the work around risk management 
and insurance in support of the Council’s Risk Management Framework.

The Senior Risk and Insurance Officer highlighted a key area of work in 
respect of Procurement of Motor Insurance and Engineering Inspection and 
Insurance Contracts. He informed that this was a major piece of work, and 
that the existing Long Term Agreements for these contracts end on 31 March 
2019 requiring a competitive procurement exercise to be undertaken. The 
report informed that the Council’s insurance brokers would be providing 
support to ensure the maximum competition from the insurance market. The 
Corporate Procurement team had also been engaged and planning for the 
exercise had begun.
 
Resolved – that the report be noted.

Page 8



29 RIPA 

The Director: Governance and Assurance introduced a report that informed 
that no covert surveillance had been authorised or undertaken by the Council 
during the period 1 January 2018 and 31 August 2018.

The report informed that annual training for Applying and Authorising Officers 
was to be delivered on 19 October 2018 by “Act Now” a well-recognised 
provider of training on RIPA and that each officer must attend suitable training 
on RIPA at intervals of not less than two years.

The report further informed of a prosecution arising from authorised covert 
surveillance whereby on 25 July 2018 a local man had pleaded guilty to the 
illegal dumping of waste on 23 October 2017 in the turning head area of 
Naylor Road, Birkenhead. Wirral Magistrates Court imposed a 12 month 
community service order including 50 hours of unpaid work, ordered the 
offender to pay the Council £500 as a contribution to it
[...]
t proposed. Agreeing 
this more sophisticated risk share agreement will be a key challenge over the 
next six months and will require a greater transparency and mutual 
understanding of underlying financial pressures from all officers involved.

Detailed working arrangements continue to be further developed and refined 
and further Internal Audit review work is scheduled for 2018/19 including a 
joint piece of targeted work with officers from the Mersey Internal Audit 
Agency who provide internal audit services to the NHS. The outcomes 
including any agreed actions will be notified to this Committee in due course.

3.2.b Risk Management

Audit work scheduled in this area for the remainder of the year includes a 
consultancy assignment aimed at providing best practice guidance and 
support for officers involved with the implementation of the new 
arrangements. This is planned to include assistance with mapping the 
controls in operation including identification of sources of assurance for the 
corporate risks and the critical corporate operational risks. The outcome of 
this work will be an updated Risk Assurance Map for the organisation which 
will be reported to this Committee upon completion.

3.2.c Code of Corporate Governance

Work has been undertaken this period in conjunction with colleagues from 
Legal Services to produce the draft Code of Corporate Governance which is a 
separate item on the agenda.

3.2.d Windows 10 Project 

Following discussion at the previous meeting of this Committee a targeted 
piece of audit work has been started this period to evaluate the controls in 
place to manage and monitor the capital spend during the windows 10 roll out 
project. Additionally we will be reviewing the controls to record deployment of 
the Microsoft Surface Pros to ensure that they are purchased in accordance 
with the contract and are sufficiently recorded in an asset record. The findings 
from this review will be reported to this Committee upon completion of the 
work including any actions arising.

3.2.e Transaction Management – Personal Finance Unit

An audit has been conducted to review the key risks for the Personal Finance 
Unit (PFU). The focus of the audit was to assess whether the progress made 
and impact of actions agreed at a previous audit had effectively reduced the 
risks to the Authority. The following operational areas were also included 
within the scope of the review at the request of senior management:

 Complaints;
 Debt Panel;
 Service Level Agreement;
 Systems Administration; and,

Page 13



 Telephone Resources. 

The conclusion from this review is that the findings identified in our previous 
report have been considered and progress has been made in implementing 
agreed recommendations. However, an embedded Service Level Agreement 
remains an outstanding key issue and a significant barrier to the effectiveness 
of the PFU operation. The audit resulted in six recommendations agreed with 
senior management to address the issues identified and improve operations, 
including two of a high priority status that related to the operation of the Debt 
Panel and the Service Level Agreement. A follow-up review will be 
undertaken by Internal Audit in February 2019 to assess the progress made 
with implementing the recommendations. 

3.2.f Business Management – Insurance

A routine audit has been undertaken of the Insurance Function within 
Business Management as part of the Internal Audit Plan. The scope of the 
audit was to evaluate the adequacy of the controls in mitigating the identified 
risks associated with: Policies and Procedures; Contract Tendering; 
Documentation; Claims Administration incorporating imprest accounts; 
Monitoring and Reporting; and Business Continuity.

The audit identified that the Insurance operations are effective in achieving 
their objectives although some areas were identified where the arrangements 
could be strengthened. These include the production of:

 A comprehensive I
[...]
:  0151 666 3432
email:   markniblock@wirral.gov.uk 

APPENDICES

None

REFERENCE MATERIAL
Internal Audit Plan 2018/19

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date
Audit and Risk Management Committee Routine report presented 

to all meetings of this 

Committee.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Risk Management Committee

19th November 2018

REPORT TITLE: Revised Code of Corporate Governance 
2018

REPORT OF: Director of Governance & Assurance 
(Monitoring Officer)

REPORT SUMMARY

The report seeks the Committee’s approval of the Council’s revised Code of 
Corporate Governance. 

The Council’s current Code of Corporate Governance was last reviewed in 2016.   

RECOMMENDATION/S

That the Audit and Risk Management Committee:

(1) Approves the revised Code of Corporate Governance at Appendix 1; and

(2) That the new framework be included in the Council’s Constitution.

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 To ensure that the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance is compliant with 
the CIPFA / SOLACE Guidance / Framework for Delivering Good Governance 
in Local Government and follows best practice.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 No other options were considered. There is no alternative Code of Corporate 
Governance available.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1     Corporate governance is a phrase used to describe how organisations direct 
and control what they do. For local authorities this also includes how a council 
relates to the communities that it serves.

3.2 The Council’s current Code of Corporate Governance was last revised in 
2016.

 
3.3 The CIPFA / SOLACE framework applies to annual governance statements 

prepared for the financial year 2016/17 onwards.

3.4 The concept underpinning the framework is that it is helping local government 
in taking responsibility for developing and shaping an informed approach to 
governance, aimed at achieving the highest standards in
[...]
 are presented to this Committee on the work around 
risk management and insurance which seek to support the Risk Management 
framework and maintain the successful management of the insurance 
programme.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Not applicable to this report 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 Risk and insurance management comprises two significant areas of activity:

 The provision of advice and support to Members and officers in 
developing the corporate risk management framework and processes.

 Risk financing which incorporates insurance procurement, management of 
the Council’s Insurance Fund and claims management.

3.2 In addition to day-to-day operations the service is responsible for major 
procurement exercises and improvement activities. This area of the report 
focuses on the latter. The key actions to be implemented during 2018/19 were 
included in the report to this Committee on 12 March 2018. Progress since 
my last report in respect of those actions is summarised in the paragraphs 
below.

3.2.1. Corporate Risk Register

This is the subject of a separate report to the committee.

3.2.2 Improvements to the Risk Management Framework

This is the subject of a separate report to this committee.
 
3.2.3 Traded Services for Schools and Academies

The Council’s offer to schools in relation to risk and insurance services in 
2019/20 has been developed as part of broader Traded Service 
arrangements. The costs of the service for individual schools in the 
forthcoming financial year are currently being produced as part of work on the 
corporate insurance budget.

Page 42



3.2.4 Procurement of Replacement Claims Management Information System 

Research has been undertaken into the functionality of the different systems 
through site visits to local authorities which use those systems. This has 
helped to inform the specification for the forthcoming procurement exercise 
which is being supported by the Procurement Team. 

3.2.5 Procurement of Motor Insurance and Engineering Inspection and 
Insurance Contracts

Work on this exercise has continued with the support of the Council’s 
insurance brokers and the Procurement Team. A timetable has been agreed 
and the Invitation to Tender document is under development. This will be 
published before the end of November 2018 with a deadline for responses of 
mid-January 2019.

3.2.6 Liability Claims Handling  

The insourcing of Highways Maintenance operations with effect from 1 
October 2018 means that the Council is now exposed to Public and 
Employers Liability claims which were previously the responsibility of BAM 
Nuttall. The first claims arising from the insourced service have been 
received.

3.2.7 Insurance Fund Budget

Work has continued on the production of the Insurance Fund Budget for 
2019/20. Whilst costs for some classes of insurance will be lower than in 
2018/19 rises in other premiums may mean an overall increase in the Budget 
for the forthcoming financial year. The budget including the allocation 
between schools and the General Fund will be presented to the meeting of 
this Committee scheduled for 28 January 2019.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The procurement exercise mentioned in paragraph 3.2.5 creates uncertainty 
over the cost of these contracts from 2019/20 onwards.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are none arising directly from this report.

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT, STAFFING AND ASSETS

6.1 There are none arising directly from this report.

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

7.1 Changes to the Council’s risk management framework indicated in paragraph 
3.2.2 should help to improve the organisation’s ability to handle risk.

Page 43



7.2 If a large number of schools were to convert to academies the pool of 
contributors to the Insurance Fund would decrease. Over time this could 
reduce the authority’s buying power and the degree to which it could self-
insure. This in turn could increase the cost of financing insurable risk. However 
my officers 

Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Monday, 19 November 2018
Present:

Deputies:

33

Councillor

AER Jones (Chair)

Councillors

T Anderson
A Davies
D Elderton

Councillors

C Carubia (In place of P Gilchrist)
S Foulkes (In place of RL Abbey)

JE Green
J McManus

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were.
No declarations were made.

34

MINUTES
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2018,
be approved.

35

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
Mark Niblock, Chief Internal Auditor, introduced his report that identified and
evaluated the performance of the Internal Audit Service and included seven
items of note arising from the actual work undertaken during the period 1
September to 31 October 2018. The items of note were:


Integrated Commissioning Hub (ICH) - An audit had successfully been
completed to examine and evaluate the control environment in
operation regarding this key corporate initiative. Details were also
provided of further work to be conducted during 2018/19 including a
collaborative piece of work with officers from MIAA who provide internal
audit services to the NHS.



Risk Management - Audit work was scheduled in this area for the
remainder of the year that included a consultancy assignment aimed at
providing best practice guidance and support for officers involved with
the implementation of the new arrangements.



Code of Corporate Governance - Work had been undertaken in
conjunction with colleagues from Legal Services to produce the draft
Code of Corporate Governance which was a separate item of report on
the meeting agenda.



Windows 10 Project - Following discussion at the previous meeting of
the Audit and Risk Management Committee, a targeted piece of audit
work had commenced to evaluate the controls in place to manage and
monitor the project’s capital spend.



Transaction Management; Personal Finance Unit - An audit had been
conducted to review the key risks for the Personal Finance Unit (PFU).
The focus of the audit was to assess whether the progress made and
impact of actions agreed at a previous audit had effectively reduced
risks to the Authority.



Business Management; Insurance - A routine audit had been
undertaken of the Insurance Function within Business Management as
part of the Internal Audit Plan.



Counter Fraud Publicity Campaign - Internal Audit was coordinating a
week long Fraud Awareness Campaign aimed at both members of the
public and staff members.

The Chief Internal Auditor further apprised the Audit and Risk Management
Committee on outstanding audit recommendations, internal audit performance
indicators and internal audit developments. He was pleased to report that, at
the time of reporting there were no outstanding items and no significant issues
arising. The Chief Internal Auditor also provided examples of work underway
to improve the overall efficiency and effectiveness of the Internal Audit
Service.
A Member questioned the Chief Internal Auditor on the funding pressures and
planned risk share arrangements for the ICH project, identified in the report as
‘significant’. The Member sought clarity on the matter and whether a
resolution had been reached. The Chief Internal Auditor informed that working
arrangements continued to be further developed and refined, and that the
Committee would receive update reports in due course.
Members further questioned the Chief Internal Auditor on matters relating to
the Personal Finance Unit, embedded service level agreement and delivery of
the six recommendations agreed with senior management. The Committee
was informed that a further follow-up review would take place in February
2019 to assess progress made with the implementation of the
recommendations.

A Member questioned whether the fraud awareness e-learning course was
mandatory and what completion statistics were available, The Chief Internal
Auditor informed that although not compulsory, staff had been encouraged to
complete this training, which was mainly targeted at front line staff, and
statistics on the take up of training would be provided to Members.
Resolved – That the report be noted.
36

CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
Colin Hughes, Group Solicitor introduced a report of the Director: Governance
and Assurance that sought the Committee’s approval of the Council’s revised
Code of Corporate Governance. The Council’s current Code of Corporate
Governance was last reviewed in 2016.
The Group Solicitor informed that the Council’s Code of Corporate
Governance had been reviewed to ensure compliance with the CIPFA /
SOLACE Guidance / Framework for the delivery of good governance in Local
Government in a more succinct and clear fashion. He further informed that the
document identified the collective responsibility of Cabinet Members, Officers
and others involved in the Council’s decision making process, policy making
and procedures to ensure compliance with legislative requirements,
governance principles and management processes.
Members noted the revised code that set out the new framework
commitments, and listed examples of how these were to be achieved, the
relevant policies, and documentation supporting each principle.
Resolved – That

37

(1)

the revised Code of Corporate Governance be approved; and

(2)

RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL – that the Council’s
Constitution be updated to include the revised Code of Corporate
Governance and new governance framework.

DEVELOPMENT OF THE REVISED CORPORATE RISK REGISTER
The Director of Finance and Investment, S.151 Officer introduced her report
that informed of the focus on enhancements to arrangements for managing
risk which the Council is working to introduce. The report informed that
ensuring that the leadership had a clear, shared, and current understanding of
those risks was fundamental to that aim.
The Director of Finance and Investment referred Members to the report
appendix that listed corporate risks by category (under headings of internal

and external risks) contained in the supplementary agenda paperwork. She
informed that the report provided a progress update in relation to work that
had been undertaken by the Strategic Leadership Team as reported to the
meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee on 24 September
2018 (minute 27 refers).
The Director of Finance and Investment informed that a Risk Management
Task and Finish Group had met to identify coverage and review in detail and
identify personnel to continue this work. Members noted that a summary of
the development work was also detailed in a separate report on the agenda
‘Improvements to the Corporate Risk Management Framework’.
The Director of Finance and Investment advised Members that a progress
update report was scheduled for consideration at the next meeting of the
Audit and Risk Management Committee in January 2019.
Resolved – That the report be noted.
38

IMPROVEMENTS
FRAMEWORK

TO

THE

CORPORATE

RISK

MANAGEMENT

The Director of Finance and Investment, S.151 Officer introduced her report
that informed on how the Council was working to improve its arrangements for
managing risk as part of a broader programme of enhancements to corporate
governance. The report provided a progress update in relation to those
actions and indicated others to be taken in the coming months. An earlier
report to the Audit and Risk Management (ARM) Committee on 23 July 2018
(minute 8 refers) set out a number of actions aimed at supporting
improvements. The Director of Finance and Investment informed that the
report linked closely to earlier reports on the meeting agenda that provided an
update on the work surrounding risk management and insurance that sought
to support the Risk Management Framework and maintain successful
management of the insurance programme.
In response to a question on training for Officers and Audit and Risk
Management Committee Members, the Director of Finance and Investment
informed of the potential for a training session in January 2019 to update
Members on the content of the Corporate Risk Register.
Resolved – That the report be noted.
39

MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND CORPORATE RISK
The Director of Finance and Investment, S.151 Officer introduced her report
that informed of progress made in relation to key actions planned for 2018/19
as reported to the Audit and Risk Management Committee at its 24
September 2018 meeting (minute 28 refers).

The report provided a regular update on the work around risk management
and insurance in support of the Council’s Risk Management Framework. The
items of note were:










Corporate Risk Register (subject of a separate report to the
committee).
Improvements to the Risk Management Framework (subject of a
separate report to the committee).
Traded Services for Schools and Academies. The Council’s offer to
schools in relation to risk and insurance services in 2019/20 had been
developed as part of broader Traded Service arrangements.
Procurement of Replacement Claims Management Information
System. Research had been undertaken into the functionality of the
different systems through site visits to local authorities which use those
systems.
Procurement of Motor Insurance and Engineering Inspection and
Insurance Contracts. Work on this exercise had continued with the
support of the Council’s insurance brokers and the Procurement Team.
A timetable has been agreed and the Invitation to Tender document
was under development - to be published before the end of November
2018 with a deadline for responses of mid-January 2019.
Liability Claims Handling. The insourcing of Highways Maintenance
operations with effect from 1 October 2018 meant that the Council is
now exposed to Public and Employers Liability claims which were
previously the responsibility of BAM Nuttall.
Insurance Fund Budget. Work had continued on the production of the
Insurance Fund Budget for 2019/20. Whilst costs for some classes of
insurance will be lower than in 2018/19 rises in other premiums may
mean an overall increase in the Budget for the forthcoming financial
year. The budget including the allocation between schools and the
General Fund is to be presented to the meeting of this Committee
scheduled for 28 January 2019.

Resolved – That the report be noted.
40

EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
Mr Robin Baker of External Auditor, Grant Thornton UK LLP presented the
Audit Progress Report and Sector Update that summarised key findings
arising from the work that the External Auditor had carried out in the delivery
of its responsibilities as Wirral Council’s external auditors, as at November
2018.
The External Auditor informed that planning for the 2018/19 audit was
underway, and detailed plans were to be presented to the Audit and Risk
management Committee at its January 2019 meeting. He added that audits in

respect of Housing Benefit and Teachers Pensions were due to be completed
at the end-November 2018 and at present there had been no significant
issues identified.
The Director of Finance and Investment apprised Members of work being
undertaken with CIPFA on Financial Resilience and aspects of financial
modelling and benchmarking.
In response to questions from Members on good practice, and in seeking
reassurance on the matter of commercialism, Mr Baker informed that as the
Council’s auditor Grant Thornton could not advise the Council directly, but can
share insights given their access to experts in the field.
Resolved – That the report be noted.
41

URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR - CIPFA PRUDENTIAL
AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT CODES
The Chair announced consideration of an item of urgent business in respect
of a Statement from Rob Whiteman (CIPFA Chief Executive) and Richard
Paver (Chair of the CIPFA Treasury and Capital Management Panel on the
outcome of the review of CIPFA’s Prudential and Treasury Management
Codes – that included modification to the controls and guidance related to
increased commercialisation in the investment practices of local authorities.
The Chair informed that the matter had been brought to his attention by
Councillor Jeff Green, and invited Councillor Green to present his concerns.
Councillor Green informed Members that he was aware of the guidance from
CIPFA, and had requested that the matter be considered due to his specific
concerns in relation to commercialism and the use of borrowing to fund
commercial activities, risk appetite and risk mitigation – particularly in respect
of the Council’s Growth Company.
The Chief Internal Auditor informed that the Council was aware of the
guidance and worked very closely on partnership matters and best practice
matters. He further informed that when the updated code and detailed
guidance was published it would be worked into the Council’s existing
financial management frameworks and monitored to ensure compliance.
The Chief Internal Auditor advised Members that the Council’s Asset Strategy
was in hand and he would ensure that the aforementioned guidance and code
would be brought back to the Audit and Risk Management Committee,
together with information on its application.

